Security.  The benefit is optional for agencies joining CalPERS prior to 1994.  Levels 1, 2 and 3 are now closed.  Any
new agency or any agency wishing to add this benefit or increase the current level must choose the 4th or Indexed
Level.

This benefit is not included in the results presented in this valuation.  More information on this benefit is available on
the CalPERS website at www.calpers.ca.gov.

Employer
Paid
Member
Contributions
(EPMC)

Jeff
Highlight

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION – June 30, 2011  APPENDIX D
RISK ANALYSIS

D-3

Analysis of Discount Rate Sensitivity
The following analysis looks at the 2013-2014 employer contribution rates under two different discount rate
scenarios.  Shown below are the employer contribution rates assuming discount rates that are 1% lower and 1%
higher than the current valuation discount rate.  This analysis gives an indication of the potential required employer
contribution rates if the PERF were to realize investment returns of 6.50% or 8.50% over the long-term.

This type of analysis gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the employer contribution rates.

2013-2014 Employer Contribution Rate
As of June 30, 2011 6.50% Discount Rate

(-1%)
7.50% Discount Rate

(assumed rate)
8.50% Discount Rate

(+1%)

Employer Normal Cost 13.979% 9.643% 6.361%
Unfunded Rate Payment 28.003% 17.740% 9.638%
Total 41.982% 27.383% 15.999%

Jeff
Highlight

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION – June 30, 2011  APPENDIX E
GLOSSARY OF ACTUARIAL TERMS

E-1

Glossary of Actuarial Terms
Accrued Liability (also called Actuarial Accrued Liability or Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability)

The total dollars needed as of the valuation date to fund all benefits earned in the past for current members.

 Actuarial Assumptions

Assumptions made about certain events that will affect pension costs.  Assumptions generally can be broken
down into two categories: demographic and economic.  Demographic assumptions include such things as
mortality, disability and retirement rates.  Economic assumptions include discount rate, salary growth and